

NO. 20-1230

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL, a Colorado
non-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

GREGORY TUCKER,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Judge R. Brooke Jackson
Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01652-RBJ-STV

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND
ENFORCEMENT CENTER, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
FOR LAW & POLICY, AND THE INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jonathan L. Backer
Robert D. Friedman
Amy L. Marshak
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIV. LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Phone 202 662 9042

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Tucker’s Claims Present No Issue of Religious Doctrine to be Decided and Therefore Do Not Implicate the Church Autonomy Doctrine.....	4
a. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Safeguards Religious Belief By Prohibiting Courts from Interpreting Religious Doctrine or Deciding Questions of Religious Faith.....	4
b. This Court’s Interpretation of the Church Autonomy Doctrine Is Consistent with the Supreme Court’s.....	8
c. Tucker’s Claim Is Free of Religious Doctrinal Issues	13
II. Applying the Church Autonomy Doctrine on the Present Record Would Eliminate Labor and Employment Protections for Numerous Workers at Religious Institutions	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	11
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Davis v. Balt. Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013)	15
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	5
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Par. Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 11, 17
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russ. Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	7
<i>Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hosp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	15
<i>Mammon v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla. Inc.</i> , 193 So. 3d 980 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	16
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	8

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969) 7

Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 10

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 7

Shalhebsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.,
363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004) 15

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 12

Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa,
No. 08-CV-298-GKF-PJC, 2009 WL 10695367 (N.D. Okla. May 19, 2009)..... 12

Smith v. Raleigh Dist. of N.C. Conf. of United Methodist Church,
63 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 1999) 15

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985) 16

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871) 5, 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)..... 16

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 2

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-14.4-102..... 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.362..... 17

Utah Code Ann. § 67-21-3..... 17

Other Authorities

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *May 2019 National Industry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, NAICS 813100 - Religious Organizations*,
https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/naics4_813100.htm 19

Jaclyn Pieser, *Megachurch Pastor Who Held No-Mask Services Misses Hearing After Refusing to Wear Mask in Court*, Wash. Post, Sept. 23, 2020, available at
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2020/09/23/louisiana-pastor-mask-court/> 20
